15 Ind. Cl. Comm., 628 628
BEFORE THE INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION

THE KICKAPOO TRIBE OF KANSAS, )

THE KICKAPOO TRIBE OF OKLAHGQMA, ET AL.,)
)

Petitioners,)
V. Docket No, 316

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

S e N N Nt

Defendant, )

ADDITIONAL FINDINGS OF FACTS

23. During the period between 1840 and 1864, a number of bands or
groups of Kickapoo Indians left the main Kickapoo tribe. In 1868 it was
reported by Conmissioner of Indian Affairs Taylor that approximately 800
o? these Indians were then living in Mexico., The Texans qomplained to
Commissioner Taylor that these Kickapoos were devasfatiﬁg the western
part of Texas and then fleeing with their plunder and captives to a
base of operations in northern Mexico beyond the re#éh of the United
States and Texas authorities,

.!;gpmmunicating these matteré to the Secrétary of the Inte;iOr,'Com-
missioner Taylor récomménded ﬁhat Wik in viéﬁ'of the excited feelings
on the part of the citizens of Texas,>and of probable serious difficult-
ies arising with Mexico should the citizens undertake to redress their
grievances ***"' (Déf. Ex, No. 18, p. 2), these Indians should be re-
moved from Mexico immediately., He suggested that the party which had
most reéently left the Kickapoo reéervation in Kansas be returned to
that reser&ation, and that the remaining Kickapoo Indians, estimated to

number about 600, be moved 'to some suitable locality in the Indian



15 Ind. Cl, Comm, 628 629

country"’, (Def, Ex. No. 18, p. 2) He further recommended -that Congress
be requested to appropriate a sum sufficient for the transportation and
.subsistence of all the Kickapoo during the journey from Mexico to either
the Kansas_feservation or the Indian Country as the case may be and to

~ subsist those brought to the Indian territory for one year,

24, By the Act of July 15, 1870, Congress aﬁpropriated funds "to
enable the Secretary of Interior to collect.bands of Kickapoo or other
Indians roving on the borders of Texas and Mexico, and to locate and
subsist them in the Ind an Territory", (16 Stat. 359). Referring to
this appropriation, Commissioner of Indian Affairs Parker declared in
his annual repért that "Perhaps.the most suitable home for these Indians
can be found in what is known ds the 'Leased District,' wesf of the
Chickesaw country, fiom which séction most of them emigraéed to.Mexico
more than twenty years ago." (Pet. Ex, No. 1-A) Commissioner Parker
also stéted that after these Iﬁdians were establisﬁed'iﬁ>their new home
it would be necéssary to prcvide for their support until-they were able
_to gpstain themselves,

25. B# the Aét gf:ﬁarchb3, 1%71, Cé#gress éppfbpriated.funﬁs “"for
the removal of the Kickapoo and other Aﬁ;;ican iﬁ&iéﬁ tiibes foving.bn
the borders of Mexico and Texas to reservations within the Tefritories
of the United States, and for their settlement and subsistence on such
reserQations" (16 Stat; 569). United States Indian Agent John D, Miles,
pursuant to instructions dated one day after this enactment, went to
Mexico with a delegation of Kickapoo Indians from the Kansas reservation,

and met with the Kickapoo Indians gathered in Santa Rosa.



15 Ind, Cl, Comm., 628 630

The agent's mission was made difficult by the residents and local
officials who wished-the Kickapoo Indians to remain in Mexico., Agent
Miles stated that they did all they could to effect the removal of the
Kickapoo and would have been successful if it had not been for the in-

terference of the local residents and officials.

"We made use of every opportunity to present to them our

. friendly mission and the advantage they would derive from the
acceptance of the kind offer made by the Great Father at Wash-
ington', Miles said. (Def, Ex, No. 19, p. 193)

However, though the people of Santa Rosa treated them very kindly, con-

tinued Miles,

"*%% they were decidely opposed to the removal of the Kicka-
poos, giving for their reason.the assertion that the city of
Santa Rosa and the whole community around would be invaded at.
once by Mescalero Apaches, Lipans, and cther marauding bands
of Indians; that the Kickapoos were their only defense; and
-not only this, but thar the Kickapoc labor znd the Kickapoo

trade was a matter of no mean importance to them" (Def. Ex.
No. 19, p. 194) ' ‘

The nature of "the kind offer made by the Great Father at Washington"
was not described in detail by Agent Miles. However, it probably re-~
ferred to a reservation since one of the chiefs, Wah-pa~ka, said he'

“ik% did not like the idea of taking his people up to an un=-
known reservation without some assurance that the land was
good; and where it was to be located, and how much was to be

given them, and who their neighbors were to be, and some other

questions that I was not authorized to answer." (Def. Ex. No.
19, p. 195) .

It was reported by General Reynolds, after a visit to the border
area, ‘that the Mexican officials were utilizing the Kickapoo Indians as
a cloak for thefts of Texas cattle by Mexicans. (Dzf. Ex. No. 19)

26, 1In 1873, Special Agents H, M, Aékinson and Col. T, G, Williams

were appointed to make another attempt "% to remove said Indians to

N



15 Ind. Cl, Comm. 628 - : 631 )
some point withiﬁ éhe limits of Indian Territory, where they could be.
kept from depredating on and annoying the inhabitants of Texas, and
started ig the pursuits of civilized'life.“ (Pet., Ex, No. 3-4)

They proceeded to Saltillo, the capitbl of the State of Coahuila
and were there introduced to Governor Cepeda deeming it "useless to go
fi;st where the Kickapoos, Pottawatomies, and other roving bands of
Indians, Lipans, and Mescaleros were reported to be encamped, because
they were ali, Sy a recent treaty or agreement with Governor Cepeda of
Coahuila, under his direct protection and supervision." (Pet, Ex, No.
5-A) After stating to Governor Cepeda that the purpose of their mission
was the removal of the Kickapoos and other Indians back to their proper
reservation, Aﬁkinson and Williams asked his cooperation in accomplish-
ing this object and requested the appointment of one 6f,his officers as
a commissioner to’&ork with them. In accordance withmtheir requests,
Governor Cepeda appointed a commissionr and "also issued 5 proclamation
to all officials and citizens in the State, requiring them to assist.us
in our work; and he advised the Indians to accompany us if they thought
that their conditionﬂwouid be improveé." -(Pet, Ex. No. 5-A) However,
"'many influenfi;i ;zigzehé QE,Coahuila;_énd members 65 ;hewéﬁétéiiegis-
lature stronglj 6pposed thé governor's bourse toward us". ’(Pet.‘Ex.”No.
5-A) 1In spite of this local opposition Atkinson and Williams felt that
the governor's course was approved by the central government,

27. While on rbute to Santa Rose, the town nearest where the
Kickapoo Indians were locaﬁed, Agents Atkinson aﬁd Williaﬁs learned

that a party of Americans under General MacKenzie had crossed into



15 Ind, C1l, Comm, 628 i 632

Mexico and attacked the Kickapoos, killing some and taking others pris-
oner, General MacKenzie later explained to them in.writing "that he was
follow%ng a trail of Lipan Indiams, and that it led to the Kickapoo camp,
and that theyAhad received a blow intended more particularly for the
Lipans, who had just been depredating in Texas." (Pet. Ex. No., 5-4)
However, this provided an incident which was used by the citizens of
Santa Rosa to stir up and prejudice thé Kickapoos against the two agents
insomuch that their lives were in danger. Despite threats énd intimida~-
tions Agents Atkinson and Williams persisted in trying to gffect the pur~
pose of their mission. They met in council with the Indians and ex-
plained that an immediate removal to a reservation in the United States
would be to their advantage, The Mexican Commissioner endorsed these
statements couhseling the Indians that "it was tlie desire of both Govern~
ments that they should go, that they would be protected, and in all
respects better off". (Pet, Ex. No, 5-A) However,{eyen though a council
had been previously held in which a large number of tbe Kickapoos decided
_ to return to the United States, they now turned a deaf ear to the pro-
posals of Atkinson and Williams because of the :ecentbfaid by genefai
MacKenzie and would not consider returgigg upgil the»Indian captives ﬁad
been returned to them.

After further negotiations the Atkinson-Williams mission succeeded
in -inducing about 300 Kickapoo Indiaﬁs to remove to the Indian Territory.
These Indians settled on the north fork of the Canadian River in the
early autumn of 1874, An additional 114 Kickapoo Inaians left Mexico

in April 1875 and arrived at the Kickapoo Agency in July 1875. Atkinson

)



15 Ind. C1., Comm, 628 633

and Williams later reported that though the attack of General MacKenzie
caused them-many problems "¥¥%* doubtless its results contributed largely
to our final-success, by exhibiting the power of the United States even
outside our country, and proving to the Indiaﬁs that Mexico could no
longer afford them a safe harbor after their raids into Texas." (Pet,
Ex. No. 5-A)

28, Reservation life and the attempt to gultivate the soil in-
volvedua great change in the habits of the Kickapoo. They were supplied
with farm equipment by the United States Aéent and the first year they
cultivated 63 acres. However, Agent Woodard reported in 1876 that even
though the Kickapoos had "raised fine cfops of corn, beans, pumpkins,

and melon",. they were restless and hard to satisfy and threatened to

'go back to Mexico if certain demands were not complied with. More spe-

cifically they claimed that certain treaty stipulations or conditions

“ﬁpGﬁ‘which"the§fééreed to leave Mexico had "not been complied with, i.e.,

‘bfeseﬁté'to chiefuChe—gnaw-me-ko#ho-ko to the amount of $500 and Mas-que-

to s band " who have never received anything in the way of presents,"
(Pet. Ex. No. 10-A)

o In 1880 the Kickapoo Agent, referring to the Kickapoo “on their
feservatxon" reported that they had ‘'considerable land under cultiva-
tion;“ and.were then breaking and fencing new ground andvdigging wells.,
He eétimated that they would produce that year 8,000 bushels of corn

and 50 tons of hay. (Pet., Ex, No. 11-A) This was done with United

States Government help but their agent constantiy endeavored to impress

upbn their minds "“that the 'time is not far distant when they will be

Ny

, i

! ;
g



15 Ind, C1, Comm, 628 634

compelled to'suppor; themselves without aid from the government”. (Pet.
Ex, No, 11-A) This Government aid was necessary to enable the Kickapoos
to subsist in Oklahoma during the years following their removal from
Mexico and such aid had been promised to the Kickapoos by the Government
as an inducement to pursuade them to leave Mexico and settle "on their
reservation",

29, In accordance with the promises of the United States Commnis-

sioners the Kickapoos had been placed on a tract of land in the Indian

Territory. However, they were somewhat dissatisfied because the Govern-

ment had taken no steps to secure their title to this land prior to 1883,

Because of the discontent of the Indians with that situation? on August
.15, 1883, the P;esident issued an executive order which set apart the
tract they were then occupying, describing said tract by metes and
boun&é; for the permanent use and occupancy of the Kickapoo Indians.‘
Said order is as follows:

It is hereby ordered that the following~described tract
of country in the Indian Territory, viz: Commencing at the
southwest corner of the Sac and Fox Reservation; thence north
along the western boundary of said reservation to the Deep

" Fork of the Canadian River; thence up said Deep Fork to the
point where it intersects the Indian meridian; thence south
along said Indian meridian to the North Fork of the Canadian
River; thence dowvn said river to the place of beginning, be,
and the same hereby is, set apart for the permanent use and
occupation of the Kickapoo Indians. (Pet. Ex, No., 13-A) -

Commenting on this executive order, the Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
in his annual report of 1883, declared (Pet. Ex., No. 14-A):

Although lands were promised them no steps were taken to

secure them in possession of the lands which they have con-

tinued to occupy. Inasmuch as the insecurity of their title
was a source of uneasiness and discontent an Executive Order



15 Ind..CL. Comm. 628 635

was issued August 15, 1883, setting apart for their permanent
use and occupation a tract of land west of the Sac and Fox
Reservation in the Indian Territory, sufficient for their
present and future wants,

>

This tract (Royce Area 650) was part of an area ceded to the United

States by the Creek Nation in 1866, to comply with "the desire of the

United States to locate other Indians and freedmen thereon,” the lands
"to be sold and used as homes for such other civilized Indians as the
United States may choose to settle thereon' (14 Stat., 785, 786). In
officiaiiy setting apart this tract as a reservation for the Kickapoo
Indians, the President of the United States was defining the limits of
the area which had earlier been authorized by Acts of Congress.

30. It is concluded that the tract so set aside by the Executive

&Order of August 15, 1883, was granted to the Kickapoo Indians pursuant

-to the fulfillment of a gratuitous promise made by the United States to
the Kicképbs'lﬁdians; which promise was subject to thé condition that
said Indians remove from Mexico to the United States and settle on a
tract so de#ign;;édmby the United States, This territorial gratuity
became effé¢fi§§2§§;of,the date ;he Kickapoqs‘took pséﬁessio;‘of it,
that is, the early autumn of 1874, The value of said tract as of Octo-
ﬁer 1, 1874&%§w§hbf5§e£fbfféét'againét;tgéﬂaVafé;i;lfii;:é;;;;t: N

31. Kickapoo title to the tract described inlfﬁe execgﬁive order
was gxtinguished by an agreement between the United States and the Kick-
apoo Tribe in the Indian Territory concluded Septembér 9,”£é91, and
ratified by the Act of March 3, 1893 (27 Stat..557). Thisvagreemcnt

provided for the absolute cession of all the Kickapoo's "claim, title

and interest of every kind and character in and to" said tract. In



15 Ind. Cl. Comm, 628 ' 636

consideration of this cession the United States agreed to allot to each
memﬁer of the tribe in the Indian Territory, 80 acres of land "in said
tract of country", the titles to be held in trust in accordance with the
provisions of the General Allotment Act of February 8, 1887, 1In addi-
tion "and as the onlylfurther consideration to be paid for the cession
and relinquishment of title" the United States agreed to distribute
among the Kickapoo Indians the sum of'$64,650, less $50 for each allot-
ment in excess of 300, Pursuant to this agreement, 22,166.25 acres were
allotted among 279 Indians.

The 1893 Act further provided that when the lands ceded should be
opened to settlement they should be disposed of only to actﬁal settlers

under the provisions of the homestead and townsite laws, subject to the

payment by the homesteaders of the sum of $1.50 per acre, (27 Stat. 563).

32. In the period 1906-1908, the Oklahoma Kickapoo asserted a
claim againsf the Uniﬁed Stateé to the éfféct thaf>thévUnited States
owed them the difference between the $1.50 per acre for which the United
States sold the 183,965 acres ceded under the 1895 agreement and the
$.32% per acre-ﬁhich the kickapéb received uﬁ&e?hthég agfeemén;. This
difference amounted to approximately $215,000, (Def. Ex. No. 25, pp.
16~17). Consequently, by the Act of April 30, 1908, Congress appropri-
ated the sum of $215,000 for the Oklahoma Kickapoo and paid said sum to
trustees for the Indians (35 Stat,., 89-90; Tr. 150).

The reservation itself being a gratuity and the value thereof as of

October 1, 1874 having been allowed as an offset under Finding

3



15 Ind, Cl. Comm. 628 . 637

of Fact No, 30 herein, any sums received for said lands subsequent to
that date are not proper offsets,
33. As heretofore found, under the treaty of May 18, 1854, the
Kickapoo tribe retained a reservation in Kansas comprising 150,000 acres.
" The treaty of June 28, 1862 (13 Stat. 623) provided for the distribution
of part of the reservation in severalty among those who desired it and
the setting apart of part of the reservation for those who desired to _
hold lands in common. Under this same treaty tte Atcheson and Pike's
Peak Railroad Company was given the option to purchase the remainder of
the Kickapoo iand at $1.25 per acre provided they constructed a railroad
line from Atcheson, Kansas, to the western boundary of the Kickapoo
- Reservation w1thin a spec1f1ed timc
Lands st111 held in common by the chkapoo Tribe in Kansas were
subsequently dlstrlbuted in severalty pursuant to the General Allotment
Act of 1887 (24 Stat 388). A total of 19;907.28 acres wee'distributed
among 237 allottees. The Act provided for the United States to
**% hold the 1and thus allotted, for the period of twenty-
five years, in trust for the sole use and benefit of the
Indian to whom the allotment shall have been made. (24
‘Stat. 389)°° : » : : AT
fhe Act also prb&ided that the President of the United States, in his
discrétion, could extend this period.
'.In giving_the background qf the situation which existed among the
Kansas Kickapoo in 1938, Land Agent George G. Wren wrote as follows:
The present reservation, situated in southern Brown County,
Kansas, west of Horton, was allotted under the Act of Jan=-

uary 26, 1887 (24 Stat. L., 1069). Trust patents, with the
trust period designated as twenty-five years, were issued to



15 Ind, C1, Comm, 628 638

237 allotees who received a total of 19,907.28 acres. Before
the expiration of the trust period, policy patents in fee were
issued toa number of these Indians against their wishes,

This action wes based solely upon the reports of government
representatives, competency commissions, who visited the
durisdiction and investigated the apparent ability of the
Indians to manage their own affairs comparably with whites.
However, the majority of allotments alienated from Indian
ownership were through voluntary fee patents., This was a
result of 2 local policy of liberal recommendations for fee
patents to Indians, whom, subsequent development has revealed,
should have retained their land in trust.

This liberality in removal of restrictions on trust lands en-
abled the government to effect administrative economies through
consolidation of the Kickapoo Agency at Horton with the Pota-
watomi Agency at Mayetta., As a result of this the Indians of
the Kickapoo Tribe have been neglected to an appreciable extent.
The desire of local whites to have Indian lands placed on the
county tax rolls unquestionably became a factor in the govern-
ment policy of approving fee patented applications *% (Def.

Ex, 30-B, p. 13)

Agent Wren went on to say that the desire of local whites to have the
Indian lands 6n the tax roll was a significant factor in causing the
U. S. policy of approving fee patented applicatibhg. The result of
this government policy was that certain unscrupulous whites,

**% promptly negotiated with Indians to either sell their

“~ lands outright or to mortgage them for sums which, although
below the actual value of the lands, can never be repaid by
the: Indian borrowers. : : :

Agent Wren reported that the Kickapoos did all right during the period
of prosperity after World War I but as a result of the dépression they
soon became destitute and many were saved from starvation by work
projects started by the Indian Service during the winter of 1933-34,
Wren stated that at this time (1938) very few of the Kickapoos had been

able to retain any equity in patented lands and that practically all

8)



15 Ind. C1, Comm. 628 ' 639

the land in Indian ownership on the Kickapoo reservation was -held in
trust, Wren quotes Superintendant Bruce as saying that there afe now
about 25 families of Kickapoos for whom land should be purchased.

Of the 237 allotted tracts only 75, comprising 1,439 acres, were -

still held in trust in 1938. There were 25 landless families for whose -

benefit the Government proposec.to acquire lands’pursuant to the Act of
June 18,'1934 (48 Stat. 984); Accordingly, between 1939 and 1941 the
defendant purchased 8 tracts of land'totaling approximately 966 acres
for a cost of $44,000., T tle was taken by the United States in crust
for the Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of the Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas,
(Def. Ex. Nos, 30b, 30d; 16, 16b; Tr. 78, 79, 81, 107, 108). This ex-
penditure of $44,000iis a proper offset under the-IndianACIaims Commis=
sion Act, . - |
3?. The defendant pald depredatlcn degmencs agaiast the Kickapoo

Tribe of Indzans ouL of publxc funds approprlated for that purpose be-
tween fiscal years 1899 and 1917 in the tocal amount of $49 916 00 as
itemized in Schedule 5 of the GAO Report, (Def Ex. No. 16, p. 25)
: However, in accordance w1th the earller dec151ons of thls Commxssxon on
this point these depredation Judgments must be dlsallowed as. offsets
agalnst the award in this case,

~ 35. 1In 1875 a total amount of $770.07 was disbursed out of an
approériation for “Civilization and Subsistence of Indians of the Central
Superiﬁtendency“ for the benefit of Kickapoo Indians. The items pur=-
" chased are.listed inAScﬁecuie 2 of the GAO Repcrt.(Def. Ex. No. 16, pp.

11-12) ., This disbursement was for agricultural aid, agricultural imple~



15 Ind. Cl. Comm, 628 640

ments and equipment, hardware items, household equipment and supplies,
and proﬁisions. Disbursements in the za2mount of $10.59 for harness
leather, rope, nails, and household supplies indicate an individual or
educational use., It is not, therefore, a proper offset. The remaining
$759.48 was expended for items purchased for the tribal use of the
Kiékapoo Indians and is allowable as an ofﬁs;ttable gratuity.

36. 1In 1856 the defendant expended th; sum bf $200.00 in agricul-
tural implements and equipment for Kickapoo Indians out of an appropri-
ation for "Presents to Indians". The supporting vouchers for these
items recite: "Merchandise as presents for Kickapoo Indians delivered
**A%, " and “presents for Kickapoo Indians delivered on K, Res." (Def.
Ex. 32) The vouchers show the delivery of a sufficient quantity of
equipment such as hoes, axes and plows to constitute a tribal benefit.
" This expenditure constitutes an offseﬁtable g;atuify in tﬁe amount of
$200.00, (Def. Ex. No. 16, p. 35). R

37. In»fi#éi year 1856, tﬁe sum of $600422‘§as disb&rsed out of
an appropriation for "Provisions for Indians.," The vouchers show that

the following. provisions were delivered to the Kickapoo Indianms.

. ~ Bacon 3,610 1bs,  $282.77
’ - Coffee 365 1bs. - - 56,75

Sugar 509, 1bs. 53.40

Flour 45 sacks 207 .50

$600.42

.u

The above provisions were listed on two vouchers. The first, dated

March 26, 1856, was titled "Provisions for destitute Kickapoo Inds" and )

in the amount of $300.07, The second, dated May 31, 1856, was for

)



15 Ind. C1. Comm. 628 . 641

"Provisions fﬁr Ki@kapéo Indians" in the amount of $300.15. We conclude
that the expenditure for "Provisions for déstitute-Kickapoo Inds" was
for the benefit of a certain class of Kickapoos rather than the tribe
.

as a whole, It is, therefore, disallowed'as an offset. The expenditure
of $300.15 for “Provision for Kickapoo Indians" is allowed as an offset.
It is obsérved that there is a $.20 error between the costs of the vari-
ous provisions as itemized and the amount disbursed under the vouchers.

38, Following the fiscal year 1875. the defendant expended the total

sum of $96,817.34 for aid, services, implements, various supplies, equip-

ment and provisions for the benefit of the Mexican or Oklahoma Kickapoos.

They are itemized as follows:

Agrlcultural aid:
. . Clearing, breaking and fencing land $ 6,805.49

Digging wells and well equlpment 1,190.02
 Farm buildings o - 481.52
Pay of farm laborers 553.31
Planting and harvesting crops : . 76.99
Seeds, fruit trees and fertilizer . 670.42
* Agriculture implements and equipment 13,386.05 .
Clothing 360,94
- Expenses of Indian Delegations: :
Board and lodging 1,085.10
.»~ Transportation . . .- =~ -. . . ... 578,75
Fuel and light 6.90
Hardware, glass, oils and paint : .. .~1,071,03
Household equipment and supplies .-~ 1,675,90
Hunting and fishing equlpmvnt S e 14.55
Indian dwellings - 5,222.67
Indigent Indians: |
Funeral expenses 25,00
Livestock:
Feed and care of ’ 292,69
Purchase of 17,810.58
Recovery of strayed or stolen ) . 73.00
Mills and shops: o . T T '
Blacksmith shops : 0 1,236.41

Miscellaneous building material 478.00

3



15 Ind. Cl. Comm, 628 642
Pay of blacksmiths 14,150.91
Pay of carpenters 278.00
Pay of herders and stockmen v 255.84
Provisions 23,928.92
Surveying and allotting 59.00
Miscellaneous expense 49.35

Agriculture and stock raising

$96,817.34

.Tﬁe details of the above disbursements by fiscal years are itemized

in Schedules 3 and Schedules 11 through 16 of defendant's éxhibit 16,
PP. 69-151. All of these expenditures were made out of appropriations
restricted to the support of Indians or Kickapoos with two exceptions:
Under Schedule 11 (Def. Ex. 16, p. 72) 8,270 pounds of flour were pur-
chased out of an appropriation for "Civilization and Subsistence of
Indians *%%¥'" and, under'Schedule 12, (Def. Ex. 16, p. 73) 200 head of
livestock were pﬁrchased out of the "Osage Civilization Fund." Both
were important items of support and constituted tribal benefits to the
Kickapoos. Photostats of ;11 of the'original accounts and records
supporting the above Schedules weretnot introduced in evidence. However,
photostats bf suppgrting records for each Schedule of disburs;ments,
were introduced in evidence to illustrate a11~;f'tﬁe acéouﬁts'and recofdé.
Aii éf the-original accounts and recofds are avéiiabie at.the General
Accounting Office.

After an examination of each of the items included in the above
Schéﬁules, the Commission makes the following specific findings respect-
ing offsets: .

(a) $9,777.75 ~ Agricultural Aid

The Commission finds that expenditures totalling $9,147.45 for



)

15 Ind. Cl. Comm. 628 ' 643

clearing, breaking and fencing land, digging wells and well equipment,

farm buildings, and for seeds, fruit trees and fertilizer are proper

- offsets. Disbursements {n the amouht of $630.30 for pay of farm labor-
ers and planting and harvesting crops were agency expenses and, there-

fore, not proper offsets.

(b) $13,386.05 - Agriculture Implements and Equipment

Purchases of these items were made in substantial quantities for
the benefit of the entire tribe. They constitute, therefore, proper
offsets. | .

(c) $360.94 - Clothing

Expenditures i; the amount of $77.19 were made for single items of
clothing which were an individual rather than-a tribal benéfit. This
amount ls, therefore, not a proper offset. The remaining $283.§5 is a
proper offset. |

(d) $1 603 85 - Expenses of Indlan Delegations

Dlsbursemen-s for a total of $1,051.90 were for board lodging ard
o"transportetlon of Indlan delega+1ons which were carrylng out trlbal
business. Thls 1s a proper offset. The purpose of the Indlan delegations
for whlch the remalnlng $611.95 was expended has not been shown. This
amount,'therefore, is disallowed as an offset.

(e) $6.90 - Fuel and Light

The size of this disbursement lndlcates that it was not expended

for the benefit of the tribe, It is disallowed as an offset.



R
A

15 Ind. Cl. Comm, 628 644

(£) .$1,071,03 - Hardware, Glass, Oils and Paint

Purchase of these items were made in substantial quantities for

the benefit of a large number of Indians. This expenditure is, there-

%

fore, a tribal benefit and is a proper offset.

(g) $1,675.90 - Household Equipment and Supplies
Purchases of these items were made in sufficient quantities to indi-
cate a tribal benefit. This expenditure is, thereforé, a proper offset.

(h) $14.55 - Hunting and Fishing Equipment

This expenditure indicates tribal use and is, therefore, a proper

offset.

(1) $5,222.67 - Indian Dwellings

The purchase of these ifems were in sufficient quantities to indi-
cate that a large number of Indian dwellings were benefited by this
expen&££ure. It ié, therefore, a tribal beﬁefit and a proper 6ffset.

(§) $25.00 - Indigent Indians: Funeral Expense

The amount and nature of this disbursement indicates that it was

for the benefit of an individual Indian. It is not a proper .offset.

(k) $18,176.27 - Livestock: Feed and Care of, Purchase of, Recovery of
Three separate transactions for the pu:chage of two hogs, two mules, ‘
and one mule were made amounting to a total of $258.40. Théée purchases
were obvioﬁsly for the benefit of single individuals rather than the
t:ibe.as a whole, This amount is disallowed as an offset., The remain-
ing $17,917.87 was expended for the benefit of the.entire tribe. It is

& proper offset.

3



15 Ind. Cl, Comm. 628 ’ o 645

(l)v $1,236.41 - Mills and Shops: Blacksmith Shops

The expenditures under this category were for supplies for the
blacksmith shops. It also includes $15.00 for an addition to the black-
smith's quarters and another $111.65 for the erection of a blacksmith
shop. These facilities were maintaineé primarily as an agency or admin-

~ istrative service. These items are, therefore, not proper offsets,

(m) $478.00 - Miscellaneous Building Material

This expénditure was for 20,000 ft, of flooring and 5,000 ‘£t, of
lumber, It was itemized separately from the category of "Indién'Dwell-
ings" under which similar material used for buiiding or repairing
Indian homes was li;ted.' It was, therefore, probably used for agency

phnposéé and is not a propéf offset.

(n) $19,150.9} =~ Pay of Blacksmiths

- The ﬁlacksmith was primarily a part of the agency administrative
service, This item is not a proper offset,

(o) $278.00 - Pay of Carpenters

These employees were primarily a part of the agency or administra=-
*,Ttiﬁéisérvice.]“This:expendi;g;g_is not a proper offset. .

% '“:(p)" $255;34:- Pay of Herders and Stockmen

These services were primarily a part of agency or administrative
services, These disbursements are, therefore, not proper offseté.'

(q9) $23,928.92 - Provisions

All of these expenditures were made for substantial quaﬁtities of

provisions for the sﬁpporg of the entife tribe, except one disbursement



3
15 Ind, Cl. Comm, 628 646
for $20.00. We find that the remaining $23,903.92 is a proper offset.
The $20.00 purchase of one cured beef was not a tribal benefit and,

therefore, not & yroper offset.

(r) $59.00 - Surveving and Allotting

We find this expense to be an administrative expense and not a

proper offset,

(s) $49.35 = Miscellancous Expense: Agriculture and Stock Raising

The type of items purchased by these expenditures indicate 5 tribal
.benefit. It is a proper offset, |

Based on the findings made above we conclude that of the $96,817.34
expended by defendant for the benefit of the Mexican or Oklahoma Kicka-
poos, $73,729.44 was expended for items which are proper offsets. The
remaining $23,087.90 is disallowed.

39. Disbursements for the transportation of various supplies item-
i;ed‘in Schedule 10 of defendant's exhibit 16‘wer§ made out of appropri-
ations for "Transportation of Indian Supplies”, which tﬁe records indi-
caté.weré.for the Kickapoo Indians. The transpoftation charges for
sundry_supplies and articles tﬁen essential to ;ii ﬁﬁéééé of éérm 1ife
are-itemiied in categories aﬁd cover the peridd fféﬁbf{;;éi'feafA188l
through 1899 (Def. Ex. No. 16, pp. 49-67) for a tqtal traﬁsportation
cost of $845,74. Transportation charges of $193.85 were not traceable
to the purchases and, therefore, are omitted, This leaves transporta-
tion chgrges of $651.89 on items which were traced to their purchase.

Of this amount $636.41 were traced to items purchased out of treaty



15 Ind. C1, Comm, 628 | 647 o a

funds of the Kickapoq Indians erising out of Article 2 of the Treaty of
May 18, 1854 (10 Stat. 1078) and Articles 5 and 11 of the Treaty of
June 28, 1862 (13 Stat. 623),. Transportaiion exvenditures of $15.48 were
for articles which were traced to pages 85, 87 and 95 of Schedule 14 of
the GAO Report (Def. Ex. No. 18). Of this amount $14.02 is disallowed
as an offset because the items transported were disallowed as g;atuities.
The remaining $1.46 is a proper oifset, -
- Under these treaties the United States had an implied obligation
to pay traneportation expenses or shipping charges on Indian ;upplies
purchased by treaty funds or funds arising from the result of the treat-
ies, Therefore, the $636.41 transportation expenditure traqed to treaty
purcheses er the four percent fund is not allowzble as an_offset. This
makes tﬁe total offset under Schedule 10 of 51.46.
40. The disbursements itemized'in Schedulz 17 of the GAD Report
(bef; Eg.rNo;MIG, PP. 152-173) wefe all made out of approp:iafions for
4"frapspo£te£ion of indian Supplies™, The records indicatefthat these
suépiies which are also iteﬁized in Schedule 17 of the GAQ Report, were
rfor the W=x1"an chkapoos. These travspoftetlon expenses were incurred
between flscal year° 1877 and 1900 and totaled $2,829,37. Slnce §975.51
of these expen<es were not traceable to tHe pus ChaSCS, they were omitted.
Of the remaining $1,853,86 a2 total of $466.88 was expended for the trans-
‘ ﬁo;tation of ieems puechased under Article 2 of the Treaty of May 18,
1854, and Article 4 of the Treaty of June 28, 1862, Under'fhese treaties
the United States had an implied»obligetion-to pay transpertation or

shipping expenses for these items, Consequently, e\pend tures for these



15 Ind, C1, Comm. 628 648 )
transportation charges do not constitute a proper offset. These treaty
gﬁrchases are accounted for in Schedules 1 and 6, at pages 32-~35, 82 and
84 of the GAO Treaty Report, (Def, Ex. No. 17).
The remaining transportation costs and disbursements of $1,386.98
were traced to items purchased by expenditures from non-treaty funds.
Of this amount we find that $124 .58 was expended for the transportation
costs of supplies for blacksmith shops which we have disallowed as
offsets in Finding of Fact No. 38. Therefore, this amount is not a
ﬁroper offset. We find that the sum of $1,262.40 transportation costs
for items purchased from non-treaty funds is a proper offset.
In conclﬁsion we find that under Schedule 17 of the GAO Report trans-
pértation expenditures in the amount of $1,262.40 are allowable as offsets.
41, In summation, the offsets herein allowed are as follows:

(a) Finding No. 30 - The value of the Oklahoma reservation
.as of October_l, 1874

(b) Finding No. 33

$ 44,000.00

(¢) Finding No. 35 - 759.48
(d) Findiné No, 36 - 200.00 -
(e) Finding No. 37 - 300,15
(f) Finding No, 38 - 73,729.44
(g) Finding No. 39 -~ 1,46
(h) Finding No. 40 - 1,262.40

The togal offsets comprise $120,252,93 in cash and the fair market value

of the Oklahoma reservation referred to herein as of the early autumn of

1874,



15 Ind. C1, Comm, 628 . 649

The nature of the claim and the entire course of.dealings between
the parties do not warrant disallowing any of the above offsets. How-
.ever, before the final cward can be determinéd in this docket, it will
be necessary to have a further hearing in which the fair market value

of this reservation can be determined as of October 1, 1874,

Arthur . Watkins
Chief L. ..nissioner

Wm. M. Holt
Associate Commissioner

T T. Harold Scott
Associate Commissioner






